
In the
Court of Appeal
of the
State of California
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION TWO

A134450

GRACE AITCHISON,

Appellant,

v.

DAVID AITCHISON,

Respondent.

APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE SUPERIOR COURT OF CONTRA COSTA COUNTY
HON. CHARLES B. BURCH · NO. MSD0905412

DAVID AITCHISON'S REPLY BRIEF ON CROSS APPEAL

WALZER & MELCHER LLP
CHRISTOPHER C. MELCHER (170547)
ANTHONY D. STORM (270332)
21700 Oxnard Street, Suite 2080
Woodland Hills, California 91367
(818) 591-3700 Telephone
(818) 591-3774 Facsimile
Email: ccm@walzermelcher.com

*Attorneys for Respondent, Cross-Appellant,
David Aitchison*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	DAVID’S OPENING BRIEF CONTAINS SUFFICIENT CITATIONS TO THE RECORD	4
III.	DAVID’S OPENING BRIEF CHALLENGED THE FINDING OF INVOLUNTARINESS	4
IV.	THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY PLACED THE BURDEN OF PROOF ON GRACE TO SHOW INVOLUNTARINESS, BUT THEN IMPROPERLY SHIFTED THAT BURDEN TO DAVID	6
A.	Proper Assignment of the Burden of Proof is Critical to Determining Whether Substantial Evidence Supports a Judgment	7
B.	There is No Substantial Evidence to Support the Finding of a Confidential Relationship	8
1.	Fiancés Are Not Presumed to be in a Confidential Relationship; the Intent of the Legislature was to Enhance the Enforceability of Prenuptial Agreements	9
2.	The Parties Were Not in a Confidential Relationship	11
C.	There is No Substantial Evidence to Show that David Received an Unfair Advantage in the Agreement	14
V.	GRACE FAILED TO SHOW THAT HER ASSENT TO THE AGREEMENT WAS NOT VOLUNTARILY GIVEN	20
A.	The Recitals in the Agreement Create Conclusive Presumptions that Grace Acted Voluntarily	20

B.	The Fact that Grace Was Not Represented by Counsel Does Not Create a Presumption of Involuntariness	22
C.	Grace Cannot Escape Enforcement of the Agreement by Claiming That She Never Read It	24
D.	The Admissible Facts Regarding Voluntariness Do Not Amount to Substantial Evidence	26
VI.	REVERSAL IS REQUIRED TO PREVENT A MISCARRIAGE OF JUSTICE	27
VII.	REVERSAL SHOULD BE MADE WITH DIRECTIONS	28
VIII.	CONCLUSION	28
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CONSTITUTION & STATUTES

Cal. Const., art. VI, § 13.	27
Civ. Code, § 1567	6
Civ. Code, § 1573	3, 6, 15
Evid. Code, § 622	21
Fam. Code, § 1600	22
Fam. Code, § 1610	10
Fam. Code, § 1611	17
Fam. Code, § 1612	18
Fam. Code, § 1615	3, 6, 7, 23
Fam. Code, § 721	9, 10
Fam. Code, § 770	17

CASES

<i>Bauer v. Jackson</i> (1971) 15 Cal.App.3d 358	24
<i>Marriage of Bonds</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 1	6, 7, 9-11, 13, 17, 22, 23
<i>Bruni v Didion</i> (2008) 160 Cal.App.4th 1272	21
<i>Marriage of Burkle</i> (2006) 139 Cal.App.4th 712	16
<i>City of Santa Cruz v Pacific Gas and Electric Co.</i> (2000) 82 Cal.App.4th 1167	21
<i>In re Marriage of Haines</i> (1995) 33 Cal.App.4th 277	9

<i>In re Marriage of Hill v Dittmer</i> (2011) 202 Cal.App.4th 1046	23, 24
<i>Marriage of Howell</i> (2011) 195 Cal.App.4th 1062	23
<i>Marriage of Iverson</i> (1992) 11 Cal.App.4th 1495	7
<i>Marriage of Marsden</i> (1982) 130 Cal.App.3d 426	19
<i>Marriage of Moore</i> (1980) 28 Cal.3d 366	19
<i>Paterno v. State of Calif.</i> (1999) 74 Cal.App.4th 68	28
<i>Roddenberry v. Roddenberry</i> (1996) 44 Cal.App.4th 634	7
<i>Stewart v Preston Pipeline, Inc.</i> (2005) 134 Cal.App.4th 1565	24
<i>Tarpy v San Diego</i> (2003) 110 Cal.App.4th 267	25
<i>Tyler v. Children's Home Society</i> (1994) 29 Cal.App.4th 511	15
<i>Williams v. Moon</i> (1950) 98 Cal.App.2d 214	21
